other roles under the CP Program. Certain of the underwriters or their respective affiliates may also hold indebtedness outstanding under the CP
Program and, as a result, certain of the underwriters or their respective affiliates
may receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering. See
“Underwriting.”

S-14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2023:

  •   on an actual basis; and

  •   on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as
described in “Use of
Proceeds”.

The following data are qualified in their entirety by our financial
statements and other information incorporated by reference herein. You should
read this table in conjunction with (1) those financial statements and such other information, (2) the “Risk Factors” sections of this prospectus
supplement, the accompanying prospectus and our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, and (3) “Use of
Proceeds.”

   Actual (6)   As Adjusted (6)
   (dollars in millions)
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted
Cash(1)(7)   $ 289   $ 289

Long-Term Debt:
Credit Facility:(2)

Term Loan A (maturing in July 2027)   1,169   1,169
Revolver (maturing in July 2027)   160   160

Commercial Paper Notes(3)   1,803   323
Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1, Class A-2(4)   41   41
2015 Senior Secured Tower Revenue
Notes(5)   698   698
2018 Senior Secured Tower Revenue
Notes(5)   746   746
3.200% Senior Notes due 2024   749   749
1.350% Senior Notes due 2025   498   498
4.450% Senior Notes due 2026   897   897
3.700% Senior Notes due 2026   748   748
1.050% Senior Notes due 2026   994   994
4.000% Senior Notes due 2027   498   498
2.900% Senior Notes due 2027   744   744
3.650% Senior Notes due 2027   996   996
5.000% Senior Notes due 2028   991   991
3.800% Senior Notes due 2028   994   994
4.800% Senior Notes due 2028   594   594
4.300% Senior Notes due 2029   595   595
3.100% Senior Notes due 2029   546   546
5.600% Senior Notes due 2029 offered hereby   —   740
3.300% Senior Notes due 2030   740   740
2.250% Senior Notes due 2031   1,091   1,091
2.100% Senior Notes due 2031   990   990
2.500% Senior Notes due 2031   742   742
5.100% Senior Notes due 2033   742   742
5.800% Senior Notes due 2034 offered hereby   —   740
2.900% Senior Notes due 2041   1,234   1,234
4.750% Senior Notes due 2047   344   344
5.200% Senior Notes due 2049   396   396
4.000% Senior Notes due 2049   346   346
4.150% Senior Notes due 2050   490   490
3.250% Senior Notes due 2051   890   890
Finance Leases and Other Obligations   264   264

Total Debt and Other Obligations   $ 22,730   $ 22,730

Less Current Maturities, Short-Term Debt and other Current Obligations   $ 827   $ 827

Non-Current Portion of Long-Term Debt and Other Long-Term
Obligations   $ 21,903   $ 21,903

Total Crown Castle Inc. Stockholders’ Equity   $ 6,669   $ 6,669

Total Capitalization   $ 29,399   $ 29,399

S-15

Table of Contents

(1) Includes $172 million of restricted cash. Such restricted cash amount is inclusive of $5.0 million of
restricted cash included within “Other assets,

net” on our condensed consolidated balance sheet.
(2) We are party to a credit facility with the lenders and issuing banks from time to time party thereto and
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as

administrative agent (“Credit Facility”). The Credit Facility currently consists of a senior unsecured term loan A facility (“Term Loan A”) and a
$7.0 billion senior unsecured revolving credit
facility (“Revolver”). As of November 30, 2023, we had no outstanding indebtedness under the